2017 includes an after-tax loss of $113 million recognized from the 2017 first quarter sale of our Brazilian pharmaceutical distribution business within our discontinued
operations.
2018 fourth quarter and 2018 primarily include the third-party equity interests related to ClarusONE Sourcing Services LLP and Vantage Oncology Holdings, LLC within
our Distribution Solutions segment's noncontrolling interests.
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
2018 fourth quarter diluted net loss per share is calculated by excluding dilutive securities from the denominator due to their antidilutive effects.

Quarter Ended March 31, Year Ended March 31,

McKESSON CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS - GAAP

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

2018 2017 2018 2017

Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to

McKesson Corporation (11)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (10)

Schedule 2A

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 3,075$   -$  2$ (94)$ -$  -$ -$  2,983$   10   % 1 %

Operating expenses (1) (2) (4,019)$   134$  49$ -$ -$  387$ 1,389$   (2,060)$   (308) % 7 %

Other income, net 28$ -$  1$ -$ -$  -$ (1)$  28$  12   % 4 %

23$ 74$ 48$ -$ -$  -$ (73)$  72$  - % - %

(122)$   -$  -$  -$ -$  -$ 122$  -$ - % - %

(1,094)$   208$  100$  (94)$ -$  387$ 1,437$   944$   (123) % (3) %

Income tax benefit (expense) (5) 7$ (64)$  (34)$  33$ -$  (33)$ (72)$  (163)$ (101) % (22) %

(1,148)$   144$  66$ (61)$ -$  354$ 1,365$   720$   (132) % (1) %

(5.58)$   0.70$   0.31$   (0.29)$   -$  1.72$   6.60$   3.49$   (8) (133) % 2 %

Diluted weighted average common shares (7) 206 207 207 207 - 207 207 207 (4) % (3) %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 2,796$   -$  10$ 144$   -$  -$ -$  2,950$

Operating expenses (9) 1,930$   112$  (3,964)$   -$ -$  10$ (15)$  (1,927)$

Other income, net 25$ -$  2$ -$ -$  -$ -$  27$

4,674$   112$  (3,952)$   144$   -$  10$ (15)$  973$

Income tax expense (1,044)$   (35)$  924$  (56)$ -$  (3)$ 6$ (208)$

3,595$   77$ (3,028)$   88$ -$  7$ (9)$  730$

16.79$   0.37$   (14.15)$   0.41$   -$  0.03$   (0.04)$   3.41$

Diluted weighted average common shares 214 214 214 214 - 214 214 214

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

   McKesson Corporation (6)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

2018, as reported under GAAP, includes non-cash goodwill impairment charges (pre-tax and after-tax) of $933 million for our McKesson Europe reporting unit and $455 million for our Rexall Health reporting unit. The 2018 goodwill

[…]

2017, as reported under GAAP, includes a pre-tax gain of $3,947 million ($3,018 million after-tax), net, recognized from the Healthcare Technology Net Asset Exchange within our Technology Solutions segment.

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Loss on debt extinguishment (4)

Change
Vs. Prior QuarterQuarter Ended March 31, 2018

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

   McKesson Corporation (6) (7)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2017

Income (Loss) from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income (Loss) from continuing operations, net of
   tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from equity method investment in

   Change Healthcare (3)

Schedule 2B

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 11,184$   -$  14$  (99)$ -$  (1)$  -$ 11,098$   (1) % - %

Operating expenses (1) (2) (3) (4) (10,422)$   503$  68$  -$ -$  680$ 1,571$   (7,600)$   150   % 5 %

Other income, net (5) 130$  1$ 2$  -$ -$  -$  (43)$ 90$ 44   % (11) %

(248)$   288$  293$  -$ -$  -$  (61)$ 272$  - % - %

(122)$   -$  -$  -$ -$  -$  122$ -$  - % - %

239$  792$  377$  (99)$ -$  679$ 1,589$   3,577$   (97) % (3) %

Income tax benefit (expense) (8) 53$ (247)$   (124)$ 35$ -$  (89)$  (331)$  (703)$  (103) % (13) %

62$ 545$  253$  (64)$ -$  590$ 1,258$   2,644$   (99) % (5) %

0.30$   2.60$   1.20$  (0.31)$   -$  2.82$ 6.01$   12.62$   (10) (99) % 1 %
Diluted weighted average common shares 209 209 209 209 - 209 209 209 (6) % (6) %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (11) 11,271$   3$ 11$  (7)$ (144)$  (2)$  -$ 11,132$

Operating expenses (12) (13) (4,162)$   440$  (3,807)$   -$ -$  26$ 269$ (7,234)$

Other income, net 90$ 1$ 10$  -$ -$  -$  -$ 101$

6,891$   444$  (3,786)$   (7)$ (144)$  24$ 269$ 3,691$

Income tax expense (1,614)$   (135)$   887$  3$ 56$ (8)$  -$ (811)$

5,194$   309$  (2,899)$   (4)$ (88)$  16$ 269$ 2,797$

23.28$   1.39$   (13.00)$   (0.01)$   (0.39)$   0.07$ 1.20$   12.54$
Diluted weighted average common shares 223 223 223 223 223 223 223 223

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

Loss on debt extinguishment (7)

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

   McKesson Corporation (9)

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.